
EXECUTIVE SERVICES 

TONBRIDGE & MALLING
BOROUGH COUNCIL

Chief Executive
Julie Beilby BSc (Hons) MBA

Gibson Building
Gibson Drive
Kings Hill, West Malling
Kent ME19 4LZ
West Malling (01732) 844522

NB - This agenda contains proposals, 
recommendations and options. These do 
not represent Council policy or decisions 
until they have received proper 
consideration through the full decision 
making process.

Contact: Committee Services
committee.services@tmbc.gov.uk

11 January 2017

To: MEMBERS OF THE AREA 1 PLANNING COMMITTEE
(Copies to all Members of the Council)

Dear Sir/Madam

Your attendance is requested at a meeting of the Area 1 Planning Committee to be held 
in the Riverside Lounge, Angel Centre, Tonbridge on Thursday, 19th January, 2017 
commencing at 7.30 pm. Deposited plans will be available for Members' inspection for 
half an hour before the start of the meeting.

Yours faithfully

JULIE BEILBY

Chief Executive

A G E N D A

PART 1 - PUBLIC

1. Apologies for Absence 

2. Declarations of Interest 

Public Document Pack



3. Minutes 5 - 8

To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of Area 1 Planning 
Committee held on 1 December 2016

Decisions to be taken by the Committee

4. Development Control 9 - 12

Introduction and Glossary

5. TM/15/03345/FL - Raphael Medical Centre, Coldharbour Lane, 
Hildenborough 

13 - 36

6. TM/16/02987/0A - Land adjoining 11 Uridge Crescent, 
Tonbridge 

37 - 46

7. Urgent Items 

Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent due to special 
circumstances and of which notice has been given to the Chief Executive.

Matters for consideration in Private

8. Exclusion of Press and Public 47 - 48

The Chairman to move that the press and public be excluded from the remainder 
of the meeting during consideration of any items the publication of which would 
disclose exempt information.

PART 2 - PRIVATE

9. Urgent Items 

Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent due to special 
circumstances and of which notice has been given to the Chief Executive.



MEMBERSHIP

Cllr R D Lancaster (Chairman)
Cllr V M C Branson (Vice-Chairman)

Cllr Mrs J A Anderson
Cllr O C Baldock
Cllr Mrs P A Bates
Cllr P F Bolt
Cllr J L Botten
Cllr D J Cure
Cllr M O Davis
Cllr T Edmondston-Low
Cllr B T M Elks

Cllr Mrs M F Heslop
Cllr N J Heslop
Cllr M R Rhodes
Cllr H S Rogers
Cllr Miss J L Sergison
Cllr C P Smith
Cllr Ms S V Spence
Cllr F G Tombolis



This page is intentionally left blank



AP 1

TONBRIDGE AND MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL

AREA 1 PLANNING COMMITTEE

Thursday, 1st December, 2016

Present: Cllr R D Lancaster (Chairman), Cllr V M C Branson (Vice-Chairman), 
Cllr Mrs J A Anderson, Cllr O C Baldock, Cllr P F Bolt, Cllr M O Davis, 
Cllr T Edmondston-Low, Cllr B T M Elks, Cllr M R Rhodes, 
Cllr H S Rogers, Cllr Miss J L Sergison, Cllr C P Smith and 
Cllr Ms S V Spence

Councillors  were also present pursuant to Council Procedure Rule 
No 15.21.

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Mrs P A Bates, 
J L Botten, D J Cure, Mrs M F Heslop, N J Heslop and F G Tombolis

PART 1 - PUBLIC

AP1 16/28   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest in accordance with the Code of 
Conduct.

AP1 16/29   MINUTES 

RESOLVED:  That the Minutes of the meeting of the Area 1 Planning 
Committee held on 27 October 2016 be approved as a correct record 
and signed by the Chairman subject to the inclusion of a note under 
Minute AP1 16/23 in relation to application TM/16/01169/FL (Café 1809, 
152-154 Tonbridge Road, Hildenborough) that Kent Highway Services 
had advised that a ‘Parking Beat’ survey could be undertaken to assess 
the levels of parking stress in the locality, both during a typical non-
private function event and a permitted private function event, and this 
was acknowledged as a useful tool in providing an accurate assessment 
of the levels of public parking availability in the locality during a typical 
evening and during private function events.

DECISIONS TAKEN UNDER DELEGATED POWERS IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH PARAGRAPH 3, PART 3 OF THE 
CONSTITUTION

AP1 16/30   DEVELOPMENT CONTROL 

Decisions were taken on the following applications subject to the pre-
requisites, informatives, conditions or reasons for refusal set out in the 
report of the Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental Health or 
in the variations indicated below.  Any supplementary reports were 
tabled at the meeting. Members of the public addressed the meeting 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



AREA 1 PLANNING COMMITTEE 1 December 2016

2

where the required notice had been given and their comments were 
taken into account by the Committee when determining the application.  
Speakers are listed under the relevant planning application shown 
below.  

AP1 16/31   TM/16/02306/FL - 13 CROMER STREET, TONBRIDGE 

Ground floor extension to existing rear two storey out-building and 
internal refurbishment works to storage, garage and workshop/studio 
spaces at 13 Cromer Street, Tonbridge.

RESOLVED: That planning permission be GRANTED in accordance 
with the submitted details, conditions, reasons and informatives set out 
in the report of the Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental 
Health; subject to

(1) Amendment to Conditions:

3.  The extended outbuilding shall not be used for any other purpose 
than the accommodation of private vehicles or for a purpose incidental to 
the enjoyment of the related dwelling house and no trade or business 
shall be carried on therefrom.

Reason:  To safeguard the amenities and interests of the occupants of 
other property in this residential area.

5.  The use of the extended outbuilding hereby permitted shall be 
occupied and used only in connection with the original dwelling house 
known as 13 Cromer Street, Tonbridge and shall not be used, let or sold 
at any time as a separate unit of living accommodation or used for any 
commercial purpose.

Reason:  To safeguard the character and amenities of the locality. 

[Speaker:  Mr John McCormack – member of the public and Mr Ewan 
Taylor - applicant]

AP1 16/32   TM/16/03008/FL - 49 BRINDLES FIELD, TONBRIDGE 

Proposed two storey side extension with integral garage, canopy porch, 
and internal alterations at 49 Brindles Field, Tonbridge. 

RESOLVED:  That planning permission be REFUSED for the following 
reason:

(1) The proposed two storey side extension, by virtue of its size, bulk 
and proximity to the northern boundary when combined with the 
constrained nature of the plot and limited size of the neighbouring 
gardens, would result in a dominant and overbearing form of 
development which would in turn be harmful to the residential 

Page 6



AREA 1 PLANNING COMMITTEE 1 December 2016

3

amenities of the occupiers of 10 and 12 West Rise, Tonbridge.  The 
proposed development is therefore contrary to Policy CP24 of the 
Tonbridge and Malling Core Strategy 2007, Policy SQ1 of the 
Managing Development and the Environment Development Plan 
Document 2010 and the core principles of the National Planning 
Policy Framework 2012 (paragraphs 17, 58 and 64).

[Speakers:  Mr Paul Rogers and Mr Gary Gammer – members of the 
public]

AP1 16/33   EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 

There were no items considered in private.

The meeting ended at 8.45 pm

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



1

TONBRIDGE & MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL

AREA PLANNING COMMITTEES

Report of the Director of Planning, Housing & Environmental Health

Part I – Public

Section A – For Decision

DEVELOPMENT CONTROL
In accordance with the Local Government Access to Information Act 1985 and the Local 
Government Act 1972 (as amended), copies of background papers, including 
representations in respect of applications to be determined at the meeting, are available 
for inspection at Planning Services, Gibson Building, Gibson Drive, Kings Hill from 08.30 
hrs until 17.00 hrs on the five working days which precede the date of this meeting.

Members are invited to
[...]
tion 3
DR4 District Regulation 4
EL Electricity
ELB Ecclesiastical Exemption Consultation (Listed Building)
ELEX Overhead Lines (Exemptions)
FC Felling Licence
FL Full Application
FLX Full Application:  Extension of Time
FLEA Full Application with Environmental Assessment
FOPN Prior Notification: Forestry
GOV Consultation on Government Development
HN Hedgerow Removal Notice
HSC Hazardous Substances Consent

Page 11



4

LB Listed Building Consent (determined by Secretary of State if 
made by KCC or TMBC)

LBX Listed Building Consent:  Extension of Time
LCA Land Compensation Act - Certificate of Appropriate 

Alternative Development
LDE Lawful Development Certificate: Existing Use or Development
LDP Lawful Development Certificate: Proposed Use or 

Development
LRD Listed Building Consent Reserved Details
MIN Mineral Planning Application (KCC determined)
NMA Non Material Amendment
OA Outline Application
OAEA Outline Application with Environment Assessment
OAX Outline Application:  Extension of Time
RD Reserved Details
RM Reserved Matters (redefined by Regulation from August 

2006)
TEPN56/TEN Prior Notification: Telecoms
TNCA Notification: Trees in Conservation Areas
TPOC Trees subject to TPO
TRD Tree Consent Reserved Details
TWA Transport & Works Act 1992 (determined by Secretary of 

State)
WAS Waste Disposal Planning Application (KCC determined)
WG Woodland Grant Scheme Application

Page 12



Area 1 Planning Committee 

Part 1 Public 19 January 2017

Hildenborough
Hildenborough

12 November 2015 TM/15/03345/FL

Proposal: Demolition of former school buildings (part of which are 
occupied by the Raphael Medical Centre for Class C2 care use 
and part of which are vacant) and redevelopment with a two 
storey building and basement to provide a 28 bedroom 
specialist care facility with landscaping and car parking

Location: Raphael Medical Centre Coldharbour Lane Hildenborough 
Tonbridge Kent TN11 9LE 

Applicant: Raphael Medical Centre
Go to: Recommendation

1. Descri
[...]
rgy efficiency and contamination. A Statement of Community 
Involvement summarises comments from a locally held exhibition for residents’ 
and local organisations which was undertaken by the applicant in August 2015. 

2. Reason for reporting to Committee:

2.1 In light of the significant local interest generated by this application, that the 
previous application (TM/12/02640/FL) was also reported to Area 1 Planning 
Committee, and that the proposals representing a significant major development in 
the Green Belt. 

3. The Site:

3.1 The site lies within the Metropolitan Green Belt and open countryside. The rural 
settlement confines of Hildenborough are located to the immediate south of the 
application site. 

3.2 The RMC and its associated residential care home accommodation (St Michaels 
Court and Raphael Court) occupy a substantial area of land located on the 
western side of Coldharbour Lane. 

3.3 The application site comprises just under 1.4ha of land immediately abutting 
Coldharbour Lane which was formally Hardwick Park School and latterly Fosse 
Bank School. It encompasses a former school building, part of which has been 
converted by RMC to provide an 8 bed specialist care unit, whilst the remainder of 
the now dilapidated building has a lawful use as a school. The site also contains 
one prefabricated school building (mobile classroom) which has a permanent 
planning permission.  

3.4 Residential properties in Hardwick Road are located to the south west of the site 
and to the north east there are a number of residential properties situated in 
substantial plots. To the south east (beyond Coldharbour Lane) is open 
countryside.

3.5 The site is subject to extensive individual and group Tree Preservation Orders 
(TPO). The St Raphael Medical Centre, a Grade II Listed Building, is situated 
some 80m to the north west of the application site. 

3.6 The site is located in a low probability Flood Zone (Flood Zone 1); a category 
which comprises land assessed as having a less than 1 in 1,000 annual probability 
of river or sea flooding.

Page 16



Area 1 Planning Committee 

Part 1 Public 19 January 2017

4. Planning History (relevant):

TM/98/02236/FL Grant With Conditions 26 March 1999

Two prefabricated classrooms

TM/02/01789/FL Approved 8 November 2002

Change of use from educational to residential institution and single storey 
extensions

 
TM/12/02640/FL Refuse 23 September 2013

Demolition of the former school buildings (part of which are currently occupied by 
the Raphael Centre for Class C2 care use and part of which are vacant) and 
redevelopment with a two storey building (plus ancillary basement) to provide a 
44 bedroom specialist care facility together with associated landscaping and car 
parking provision

 
5. Consultees:

5.1 Hildenborough PC: Request that the following concerns over the proposed 
development are taken into account:

 Emphasise the rural setting of the site and the need to maintain the 
environment for local residents;

 Concerns over the effect on local infrastructure – particularly the increased 
burden on the drainage system which has resulted in leakage of foul water in 
the past;

 Although the reduction in building height of this new proposed development 
compared to the previous application (TM/12/02640/FL) is welcomed, 
concerns with increase in footprint as well as a section at a height of two 
storeys. The proposals represent ‘inappropriate development’ in policy terms;

 Particularly concerned with the loss of an iconic Wellingtonia tree. Request that 
the Council’s tree officer must be fully satisfied that the loss of any trees, but in 
particular this Wellingtonia, is justified having regard to condition and amenity 
value;

 Notes that the application argues that traffic generation would be less than that 
previously associated with the former school. However, considerable doubt 
must exist as to whether this use would ever recommence and therefore feel 
that thi
[...]
40/FL) for a 
markedly different 44-bed specialist care facility on the same site that was refused 
planning permission at the meeting of the Council’s Area 1 Planning Committee on 
12 September 2013. Whilst this earlier refusal does provide a relevant material 
planning consideration in the determination of this case, it must be stressed that 
the proposals which are now presented represent an entirely different building 
design and approach to meet the RMC’s needs. It is, of course, the case that each 
application must be determined on its own individual merits, having regard to the 
relevant policies contained in the Council’s Development Plan, together with any 
other material planning considerations. 

Development in the Green Belt:

6.2 The site lies outside of the rural settlement confines of Hildenborough as identified 
in the Council’s adopted LDF and lies within the Metropolitan Green Belt where 
restrictive planning policy applies. The Green Belt is a strategic designation 
intended to (inter alia) check the unrestricted sprawl of large built-up areas and 
prevent the merging of neighbouring towns into one another. 

6.3 TMBCS Policy CP3 states that national Green Belt policy will be applied to 
proposals within Green Belt land. National Green Belt policy is set out in 
paragraphs 79-92 of the NPPF. In particular, it identifies that a LPA should regard 

Page 20



Area 1 Planning Committee 

Part 1 Public 19 January 2017

the construction of new buildings in the Green Belt as inappropriate development 
which is, by definition, harmful to the Green Belt and should not be approved 
except in ‘very special circumstances’ (VSCs). 

6.4 It must first be determined whether the proposed new building could meet any of 
the exceptions to inappropriate development as set out in paragraph 89 of the 
NPPF. The most pertinent exceptions relevant to this proposal being:

 The replacement of a building, provided the new building is in the same use 
and not materially 
[...]
n site can, in part, be 
regarded as previously developed land with permanent buildings. However, given 
the size increases set out above in terms of building floorspace, footprint and 
overall height, in my view the proposals would clearly have a greater impact on the 
openness of the Green Belt and the purpose of including land within it than the 
existing development.   

6.9 Taking these factors into account, it is my view that the proposal quite clearly falls 
outside of the relevant Green Belt policy exceptions and, accordingly, it would 
constitute inappropriate development within the Green Belt, by definition. The 
NPPF makes it clear (in para. 87) that inappropriate development is, by definition, 
harmful to the Green Belt and should not be approved except in very special 
circumstances. It goes on to state (in para. 88) that when considering any planning 
application, LPAs should ensure that substantial weight is given to any harm to the 
Green Belt. VSCs will not exist unless the potential harm to the Green Belt by 
reason of inappropriateness, and any other harm, is clearly outweighed by other 
considerations. In this case, it is therefore necessary to consider whether the 
proposed development causes any other harm and whether there are any other 
considerations relevant to the overall balance that would amount to VSCs.

6.10 In addition to the definitional harm caused to the Green Belt by virtue of the 
‘inappropriate’ nature of the development, I consider that the physical form of the 
proposed building – i.e. it being larger than the buildings it replaces in floorspace, 
footprint and height terms – would result in harm to the openness of the Green 
Belt in this location. It must be remembered at this juncture that the Government 
attaches great importance to the Green Belt. The fundamental aim of national 
Green Belt policy is to prevent urban sprawl by keeping land permanently open; 
the essential characteristics of Green Belts are their openness and their 
permanence [my emphasis added]. 

Page 22



Area 1 Planning Committee 

Part 1 Public 19 January 2017

6.11 The proposed building is designed around a central internal ‘D’ shaped courtyard, 
covering much of the existing footprint of both the existing buildings and the hard 
surfaced area (former playground). The proposed new replacement building would 
be significantly ‘cut-in’ to the existing site topography to create the below-ground 
basement level. The resulting impact is that the proposed building would 
undoubtedly have a greater internal floorspace (increased from 1,498 to 3,540 sq. 
metres), it would have a higher ridge height (in part) and would bring the extent of 
built development closer towards the site frontage with Coldharbour Lane 
compared with the existing permanent buildings that currently occupy the site. I 
therefore conclude that the physical size of the replacement building is of a 
significantly larger scale, and will undoubtedly cause harm to the Green Belt by 
virtue of an overall reduction in the openness of the Green Belt in this location. 

6.12 With the above considerations in mind, it is necessary to establish whether very 
special circumstances exist in this case which outweigh the degree of harm 
caused by the proposed development by virtue of its inappropriate nature and its 
physical impact on openness and any other harm identified. In my view, the VSCs 
hinge on whether there is an actual ‘need’ for the specialist care facility and then, if 
the need can be demonstrated, whether it is essential to have a building of this 
size and in this location in order to satisfy that need.

6.13 The application accepts, by its own omission, that there is no quantifiable data 
available from the NHS, or other independent sources, which could demonstrate a 
robust case of medical ‘need’ for the proposed 28 bed specialist care facility. It is 
this very issue which has delayed the determination of this case (which was 
submitted back in late 2015) since officers have allowed the applicant a significant 
additional period of time in which to advance a robust case of ‘very special 
circumstances’, focussing on a clearly evidenced case of need for the proposed 
new facility at this site. Despite a considerable period of additional time being 
afforded to the applicant for that very purpose, little additional information has 
been forthcoming. Having been entirely reasonable in allowing the applicant this 
additional period of time, it is now necessary to determine the application based on 
the information submitted.

6.14 It is appropriate to acknowledge and recognise the valuable work which the RMC 
undertakes from its existing premises in Hildenborough – I must make it clear that 
this point is not in dispute in this case, but instead these proposals for a significant 
expansion at the site must be considered on their own merits and in light of 
prevailing development plan policy, policy guidance and other material planning 
considerations. It is simply not possible in planning terms to justify the grant of 
planning permission for a major new care facility within this Green Belt location on 
the basis of emotive reasons, or the track record of an applicant in terms of the 
valuable medical work they undertake. 

6.15 The applicant has provided supporting information in respect of its claimed ‘need’ 
for the new specialist care facility; the key points of which I have outlined at 

Page 23



Area 1 Planning Committee 

Part 1 Public 19 January 2017

paragraph 1.6 above. A balanced planning judgement must therefore be made as 
to whether these justifications are capable of individually, or cumulatively, forming 
VSCs that override the harm to the Green Belt by reason of the proposed 
development’s inappropriateness, and the any other harm which would result from 
the proposals.

6.16 In this instance it is unfortunate that there is no NHS, or other independently 
verified data, available which d
[...]
aim for very special circumstances has been made in support of the proposal 
that constitutes inappropriate development and harm to the MGB, I conclude that 
those matters discussed above do not amount to a sufficient case of very special 
circumstances which exist in this particular case to outweigh the degree of harm 
that would arise in this instance. 

Development within the countryside:

6.23 In addition to the Green Belt designation, it is important to note that in more 
general terms, the application site forms open countryside, outside the village 
settlement confines of Hildenborough. Policy CP14 of the TMBCS seeks to limit 
development within the countryside to a limited number of instances, the most 
relevant to this case being:

 Extensions to existing settlements in accordance with TMBCS Policies CP11 
or CP12;

 […] conversion of an existing building for residential use; or

 development required for the limited expansion of an existing authorised 
employment use; or

 any other development for which a rural location is essential. 

6.24 CP11 of the TMBCS states that development will be concentrated within the 
confines of the urban areas (Tonbridge, the Medway Gap and Walderslade) and 
that development adjoining these urban areas will only be permitted if there is an 
identified need and there are not suitable sites within the urban areas.

Page 25



Area 1 Planning Committee 

Part 1 Public 19 January 2017

6.25 CP12 of the TMBCS allows for development adjoining the rural confines of (inter 
alia) Hildenborough provided that there are no alternative suitable sites and where 
there is a local justification related to the housing, employment, community or 
social needs of the settlement and its environs. 

6.26 With this policy context in mind, whilst the proposed facility would arguably result 
in some increased employment at the site, the proposals could not reasonably be 
justified as a limited expansion of an existing authorised employment use
[...]
 
dated 12.11.2015, Transport Statement    dated 19.10.2015, Travel Plan    dated 
19.10.2015, Arboricultural Survey    dated 19.10.2015, Design Statement    dated 
19.10.2015, Ecological Survey    dated 19.10.2015, Photograph    dated 
19.10.2015, Photograph    dated 19.10.2015, Photograph    dated 19.10.2015, 
Protected Species Report dated 19.10.2015, Report  COMMUNITY CONS  dated 
19.10.2015, Supporting Information  NEEDS ASSESSMEMT  dated 19.10.2015, 
Existing Site Plan  290/01  dated 19.10.2015, Existing Elevations  290/16  dated 
19.10.2015, Existing Elevations  290/17  dated 19.10.2015, Site Plan  290/18  
dated 19.10.2015, Location Plan  290/28  dated 19.10.2015, Proposed Plans  
290/19  dated 19.10.2015, Proposed Floor Plans  290/20 Basement dated 
19.10.2015, Proposed Floor Plans  290/21 Ground dated 19.10.2015, Proposed 
Floor Plans  290/22 First dated 19.10.2015, Sections  290/23  dated 19.10.2015, 
Proposed Elevations  290/24  dated 19.10.2015, Proposed Elevations  290/25  
dated 19.10.2015, Proposed Elevations  290/26  dated 19.10.2015, Proposed 
Elevations  290/27  dated 19.10.2015, Letter 0547/RAP15-4  dated 20.05.2016, 
Email dated 29.09.2016, Email dated 29.09.2016. 

Reasons:

1. The site lies within the Metropolitan Green Belt where there is a strong presumption 
against permitting inappropriate development, as defined in paragraphs 89 and 90 of 
the National Planning Policy Framework 2012. The proposed development 
comprises inappropriate development which is by definition harmful to the 
Metropolitan Green Belt. In addition, the materially larger scale of the proposed 
building (in terms of its increased height, floorspace and footprint) would cause 
substantial harm to the open characteristics of the site and the openness of the 
Green Belt in this location. No very special circumstances exist which would be 
sufficient to outweigh the degree of harm caused to the Metropolitan Green Belt. As 

Page 32



Area 1 Planning Committee 

Part 1 Public 19 January 2017

such, the proposed development is contrary to the requirements of Section 9 of the 
National Planning Policy Framework 2012 and Policy CP3 of the Tonbridge and 
Malling Borough Core Strategy 2007.

2. The site lies in open countryside, outside the rural settlement confines of 
Hildenborough where Tonbridge and Malling Borough Core Strategy 2007 Policy 
CP14 seeks to restrict new development to a limited number of instances. The 
proposed development does not meet any of these defined exceptions and therefore 
represents an inappropriate form of major development in the countryside, contrary 
to the requirements of this policy. There are no overriding material planning 
considerations which indicate that the provisions of Tonbridge and Malling Borough 
Core Strategy 2007 Policy CP14 should be set aside in this instance. 

Contact: Julian Moat

Page 33



This page is intentionally left blank



Area 1 Planning Committee 

Part 1 Public 19 January 2017

TM/15/03345/FL

Raphael Medical Centre Coldharbour Lane Hildenborough Tonbridge Kent TN11 9LE

Demolition of former school buildings (part of which are occupied by the Raphael 
Medical Centre for Class C2 care use and part of which are vacant) and redevelopment 
with a two storey building and basement to provide a 28 bedroom specialist care facility 
with landscaping and car parking

For reference purposes only.  No further copies may be made.  Crown copyright.  All rights reserved.  Tonbridge and Malling 
Borough Council Licence No. 100023300 2015.

Page 35



This page is intentionally left blank



Area 1 Planning Committee 

Part 1 Public 19 January 2017

Tonbridge
Castle

19 January 2017 TM/16/02987/OA

Proposal: Outline Application: Detached 3 bedroom dwelling house (all 
matters reserved)

Location: Land Adjoining 11 Uridge Crescent Tonbridge Kent   
Applicant: Circle Housing
Go to: Recommendation

1. Description:

1.1 This application seeks outline planning permission to erect a detached t
[...]
the development hereby 
approved is commenced, that all necessary highway approvals and consents 
where required are obtained and that the limits of highway boundary are clearly 
established in order to avoid any enforcement action being taken by the Highway 
Authority.  The applicant must also ensure that the details shown on the 
approved plans agree in every aspect with those approved under such legislation 
and common law.  It is therefore important for the applicant to contact KCC 
Highways and Transportation to progress this aspect of the works prior to 
commencement on site.

Contact: Vicky Bedford

Page 44

mailto:pollution.control@tmbc.gov.uk


Area 1 Planning Committee 

Part 1 Public 19 January 2017

TM/16/02987/OA

Land Adjoining 11 Uridge Crescent Tonbridge Kent  

Outline Application: Detached 3 bedroom dwelling house (all matters reserved)

For reference purposes only.  No further copies may be made.  Crown copyright.  All rights reserved.  Tonbridge and Malling 
Borough Council Licence No. 100023300 2015.

Page 45



This page is intentionally left blank



The Chairman to move that the press and public be excluded from the remainder 
of the meeting during consideration of any items the publication of which would 
disclose exempt information.

ANY REPORTS APPEARING AFTER THIS PAGE CONTAIN EXEMPT 
INFORMATION

Page 47

Agenda Item 8



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Development Control
	5 TM/15/03345/FL - Raphael Medical Centre, Coldharbour Lane, Hildenborough
	Map

	6 TM/16/02987/0A - Land adjoining 11 Uridge Crescent, Tonbridge
	Map

	8 Exclusion of Press and Public



Minutes of the meeting


AP 1

TONBRIDGE AND MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL

AREA 1 PLANNING COMMITTEE

Thursday, 19th January, 2017

Present: Cllr R D Lancaster (Chairman), Cllr V M C Branson (Vice-Chairman), 
Cllr Mrs J A Anderson, Cllr O C Baldock, Cllr Mrs P A Bates, 
Cllr   F Bolt, Cllr J L Botten, Cllr D J Cure, Cllr M O Davis, 
Cllr T Edmondston-Low, Cllr B T M Elks, Cllr M R Rhodes, 
Cllr Miss J L Sergison, Cllr C P Smith, Cllr Ms S V Spence and 
Cllr F G Tombolis

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors 
Mrs M F Heslop, N J Heslop and Miss G E Thomas

PART 1 - PUBLIC

AP1 17/1   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest in accordance with the Code of 
Conduct.

AP1 17/2   MINUTES 

RESOLVED:  That the Minutes of the meeting of the Area 1 Planning 
Committee held on 1 December 2016 be approved as a correct record 
and signed by the Chairman.

DECISIONS TAKEN UNDER DELEGATED POWERS IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH PARAGRAPH 3, PART 3 OF THE 
CONSTITUTION

AP1 17/3   DEVELOPMENT CONTROL 

Decisions were taken on the following applications subject to the pre-
requisites, informatives, conditions or reasons for refusal set out in the 
report of the Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental Health or 
in the variations indicated below.  Any supplementary reports were 
tabled at the meeting. 

Members of the public addressed the meeting where the required notice 
had been given and their comments were taken into account by the 
Committee when determining the application.  Speakers are listed under 
the relevant planning application shown below.  



AREA 1 PLANNING COMMITTEE 19 January 2017

2

AP1 17/4   TM/15/03345/FL - RAPHAEL MEDICAL CENTRE, COLDHARBOUR 
LANE, HILDENBOROUGH 

Demolition of former school buildings (part of which are occupied by the 
Raphael Medical Centre for Class C2 care use and part of which are 
vacant) and redevelopment with a two storey building and basement to 
provide a 28 bedroom specialist care facility with landscaping and car 
parking at Raphael Medical Centre, Coldharbour Lane, Hildenborough. 

The Chairman referred to the need for the applicant to advance a robust 
case of ‘very special circumstances’ to demonstrate a clearly evidenced 
case of need for the proposed new facility.  Unfortunately, little additional 
information had been forthcoming and it was now necessary to 
determine the application based on the material submitted.   The report 
of the Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental Health 
concluded that the proposal constituted inappropriate development 
within the Green Belt and that ‘very special circumstances’ had not been 
sufficiently advanced to support actual need.

RESOLVED: That planning permission be REFUSED for the following 
reasons:

(1) The site lies within the Metropolitan Green Belt where there is a 
strong presumption against permitting inappropriate development, 
as defined in paragraphs 89 and 90 of the National Planning 
Policy Framework 2012. The proposed development comprises 
inappropriate development which is by definition harmful to the 
Metropolitan Green Belt. In addition, the materially larger scale of 
the proposed building (in terms of its increased height, floorspace 
and footprint) would cause substantial harm to the open 
characteristics of the site and the openness of the Green Belt in 
this location. No very special circumstances exist which would be 
sufficient to outweigh the degree of harm caused to the 
Metropolitan Green Belt. As such, the proposed development is 
contrary to the requirements of Section 9 of the National Planning 
Policy Framework 2012 and Policy CP3 of the Tonbridge and 
Malling Borough Core Strategy 2007.

(2) The site lies in open countryside, outside the rural settlement 
confines of Hildenborough where Tonbridge and Malling Borough 
Core Strategy 2007 Policy CP14 seeks to restrict new 
development to a limited number of instances. The proposed 
development does not meet any of these defined exceptions and 
therefore represents an inappropriate form of major development 
in the countryside, contrary to the requirements of this policy. 
There are no overriding material planning considerations which 
indicate that the provisions of Tonbridge and Malling Borough 
Core Strategy 2007 Policy CP14 should be set aside in this 
instance. 



AREA 1 PLANNING COMMITTEE 19 January 2017

3

[Speakers: Rev Woodley-Jones – Hildenborough Parish Council; Mr P 
Osborne, Mr C Stimpson, Mr A Stephens and Mrs M Carlile – members 
of the public and Mr N Pople – on behalf of the applicant]

AP1 17/5   TM/16/02987/0A - LAND ADJOINING 11 URIDGE CRESCENT, 
TONBRIDGE 

Outline Application: Detached 3 bedroom dwelling house (all matters 
reserved) at land adjoining 11 Uridge Crescent, Tonbridge.

RESOLVED:  That outlined planning permission be GRANTED in 
accordance with the submitted details, conditions, reasons and 
informatives set out in the report of the Director of Planning, Housing 
and Environmental Health.

AP1 17/6   EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 

There were no items considered in private.

The meeting ended at 8.20 pm


